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Rose Russ National Forest Indian Allotment
IF02 Map 4: T4S, R8E, S9

See HFO08 for the Russ family history. See also May Berry file HF12. There are addtional
documents in the hard copy file.

This tract is plotted on the Base Map somewhat to the west of the description in the
Ranger's report (below) due to the problems with the original GLO survey. See also the
SRNF 1977 map (A2: 21b). Russ applied for 160 acres but only 100 acres were approved by
the ranger in his report (see Appendix). The boundary designation of the parcel is based
on letters from 1915 (see below and Appendix) that eventually found that Russ and his
daughter qualified for the parcel. The final tract appears to have been 160 acres given the
way the tract is plotted on the SRNF 1977 map—this however needs to be confirmed.

Note that Lowden's 1894 map shows this tract as being owned by George White. Both
tracts are plotted on the Base Map but given the documents cited below the White tract is
plotted with a dashed line since it is clear that the tract was eventually acquired by Russ.

S alir =B
Lowden's 1894 map Section 9.
(A2:05)

The entry was eventually approved under the National Forest Indian Allotment Act of 1910
after a significant amount of effort, as discussed below, on the part of Russ and over strong
objections to their Indian Allotment entry claim by the Forest Service (see Appendix below
for additional documents concerning this issue).

As noted at entry HF08, the Augustus Russ family was unique as they were one of the few
families that included African Americans living in southern Trinity County at this time.
Refer to HF08 for a discussion of the Russ family ethnicity.
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In December of 1908, Russ applied for a 160 acre homestead entry directly south of the
original Russ homestead (HA08) in Section 4. There is a large amount of correspondence
on this matter in the hard copy file (HA08) --including a hard written letter date August 11,
1910 from Russ to: "The Forester" Washington D.C. (at that time Henry Graves).
Eventually, Russ filed for this tract a second time under Indian Allotment Act in his
daughter's name, Mabel Russ (age 7), and after strenuous objections by the Forest Service--
who question whether Russ qualified under the act as an "Indian’ - it appears that all 160
acres were approved.

There is a significant amount of correspondence for this tract of land in the [FO2 hard copy
file. The most important and relevant of these documents are provided in the Appendix at
the end of this section.

As noted above, Russ first applied for this tract in Section 9 under the FSHA of 1906, but
later applied under the NFIAA of 1910 when his original homestead application was
rejected. The file has a handwritten letter noting that A. Russ applied for a parcel of land for
his daughter Mabel Russ who was eight years old. The memo notes that: "A. Russ father of
the child is a half blood of the Redwood Indian tribe of northern Humboldt Co. Calif. Rose
Russ mother of the child is mulatto.” It was noted in one of the reports that Russ already
owned 758 acres of inholdings within the TNF and his wife Rose held about 600 acres.
Some of these tracts of land are probably outside the NFERW.

Despite the original denial by the Forest Service of this entry claim by Russ for his daughter
Mabel, it appears after further communication with the Office of Indian Affairs (OIA) that
Russ eventually acquired the 160 acre parcel in Section 9 under the Indian Allotment Act of
1910. This process took a number of years due to the fact that the Forest Service did not
only not know how to proceed (under the new law) but felt that Russ did not qualify as an
"Indian" stating in a letter from the TNF Forest Supervisor to the Region 5 District Forester
of January 9, 1909 (in the hard copy file) shortly after he applied for the tract of land.

These people are entitled to all of the rights of citizenship and are living as
the whites and it does not seem quite right that they should, in addition to
their homestead rights, be granted Indian Allotment claims owing to the
small part of Indian Blood.

This letter was followed by a letter (November 6, 1915: in the hard copy file) to the
Washington Office from the Region 5 District (Regional) Forester also stating that:

It would appear from the Supervisor's (TNF) letter that neither Mr. Russ nor
his daughter Mabel (mentioned in the original report) is entitled to an
allotment under the Act of June 25, 1910.

Eventually, the Russ case (including a personal letter in hard copy file from Russ to "the
Forester (Graves) in Washington D.C." went all the way to the Washington office. The TNF
Forest Supervisor on November 3, 1922 (hard copy in file) indicated that:
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It is clear that neither Augustus Russ, his wife Rose Russ, or his minor
daughter Mabel Russ, are entitled to an Indian Allotment within a National
Forest. The do not come within the provisions of the Act of June 25, 1910, for
the following reasons:

1. Atthe time he applied for the tract, A. Russ was the owner of more than 400
acres of patented land within the Trinity Forest. Trinity County's 1915
assessment shows him to be the owner of 758.24 acres of land as indicated
by the attached plat.

2. His wife, Rose Russ, owns approximately 600 acres of land within to Trinity
Forest.

3. His daughter, Mabel, is under 18 years of age and resides with her parents on
patented land owned by her father, A. Russ.

4. None of the three persons mentioned in 1, 2 and 3 above, have resided upon
or have improvements upon. Government land, either. before or after the Act
of June 26, 1910, and are therefore not entitled to an Indian allotment .under
this Act.

5. Augustus Russ is a half-blood Indian, has severed his tribal relations, is living
as the whites, has exercised his homestead rights and obtained patent to 160
acres of land upon which he in now living. He is married to a mulatto and his
daughter Mabel, now 16 years of age is the issue.

The final decision to approve the tract of land as an Indian allotment—despite the
objection of the TNF and District (Region 5) Forester-- is quite likely the result of a letter to
FS chief dated October 9, 1915 (in the Appendix), from OIA (Office of Indian Affairs) Chief
C.F. Clark who indicated that Russ was indeed eligible under the NFIA Act of 1910 and
whether his office could do "...anything...to assist Mr. Russ in acquiring title to the land
occupied by him provided he is found to be entitled to make application under the act of
June 25, 1910..."

Final Disposition

In a letter dated October 22, 1915 (see Appendix) to the District Forester (Region 5) from
the Washington Office the Acting Forester he wrote that:

Mr. Hauke's letter indicates that so far as their records show, Mr Russ is
entitled to secure an allotment."”

Given that the tract shows up as private on the 1977 SRNF map (A2:21b) it appears that
eventually, despite the lack of documents in the file showing that the tract was patented,
Russ took possession of this property.
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There are problems with this scenario, however, as the 1915 TNF map shows the tract in
Section 9 in possession of ]. Rohrbough (see entry). He acquired a number of tracks of land
in this area after the George White/Frankie White divorce settlement (see entry).

The answer to who owned this property Russ or White will not be answered until the
property records are reviewed at SRNF and in Weaverville.

In the 1980s this tract was owned by Larry Brown of the Flying Double A Ranch. See CRIR
05-10-472 the Brown Land Exchange for more information on this area.
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Appendix IF02

Document 1 four pages
Form 110

1 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
i FOREST SERVICE

REPORT ON AGRICULTURAL HOMESTEAD APPLICATIONS.

Application Ne.> . I . . . o 3

Land District .. Lureka ;

1. Name and address of applicant_...._........___,,,,_'r .........................................................................

(The county should always be given.)

Caution, Trinify Co. BddPespis 0 oot oo o

Applicant is not livines on the land.

(Is applicant liviug on land? Give date of settlement.)

in three miles distance of tris lond.

co.ctarest wuron roud on ad Niver  ailes distance by trail

Tearest rallroud point, Curiotta, 73 ailes digtance

_-orth Pork kel river is 5 milvs disiance, the only important

(Applied for, aud recommended. )

5
solararch.org
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5. Topography.(.iﬂha..la.nd..ia.-mo_untninmm,-.bcing.-aitua.had..m..a-.anu.th.ami-.

‘opography of tract applied for, aud relation to surrounding territory. Topography should be considered particularly in its bearing on agricultural 3

w'a't";.nlnpt_..of.-.the...diyid_‘__n;t ridge between Mad River and the llorth

Rl BlTds Slot ARBERI AEE) - 2o % 5 b g e R R R e S e e s o T R e TR T E SR e RS R e A

:Fbt!k--of--Eel--Rivar...;.t..an..ali;it.uclc...m_'..i'rgm_;s,“:ﬂf\ 10.3809, ft. above sa

slope..of the land is gradusl, macin; il possible to cultivate the

soil.Along the upper or Last portion of the tract, the lund is steep

rough and broken., Cultivation being imposeible.

6. Formation.....€neral character of the open areu, a deey blacl soil, a
(Nature and extent of svil, rock, etc., paying 1 to their infi on agricultural possibilities. I‘IE-I-QI‘H:; ::; 'w’-?é? ;v;r-i—r;i.x-lﬂ-o.uﬁ

few _loose rock out cropping. The timber covered area is o gimiler

and use. P for loping water.)

30_to 30 acres of the lend 1g extirenely roeky, cultivation beins im=

poseible., T note 3 springs on the tract, vhich afford plenty of water

for domeetic use and water sufficient to irrigate a smull zuerden patch

................... Treatest. surmner heak 100° oo
___________________ 7§11inz _frasts. _occur _aboui Netober. 20

throuzh which is fair pusture. 69 acres open stand red fir «nd yellow

Fir and Yellow ine is found. The Oak timber is of little val ue.
Red Pir and Yellow Pine occw ing over Tie €ntir e tract wouls vrobe--
ably he 360,000 ft 3B. . and would be worth $450. :To murket near

Yo tronsportation facilities af regent, T believe thrt w portion——-
of this cover ies needed for protective purposes.

6
solararch.org
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9. Claime.... ¥0_conflictinz elaims. known to exiat.  No_ improvements. of..

(Conflicting claims to land or existing improvements—by whom and on what grounds. Examiner is not to pass upon claims—merely to furnish all

available information. Use in the past, and by what means. Existence of mining claims. Give any information of to make &
L 8 3
................................. PP veiitemd L] Jireka T & 4, 19
-

For reason o a plication see attached s}

Distance and market price per acre of near-by farms. Transportation facilities.)

-ing purposes only

il

Yo trensportation freilities ot .resent. T believe thit o £o0d home

11. Recommendations _.___ T recommend that 109 ucres of *he iract apnlied for

(8pecific recommendation for or against listing of land, with summary of reasons for recommendation.)

and ovilired in blue on the map he listed, As it is more valuable for

m P
Mﬁ, """""""""""
.......... 9 R

Approverliee: . o e e Gt el S

(si

(In charge, minations.) =

Chief, Office of Lands.

7
solararch.org
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MAP SHEET.

Tp. ‘_/, _sT.. R. j/ﬁ', .....,.ﬂ,‘M. Section,,,hiv”,. R Quarte;%zl[;lufﬂ;;/ Scale: .,Z_ inches = 1 mile.
. £

P . ATe

Sec 7

Sketch map, in colored pencil, of the area applied for on a scale of_SAnches to the mile, showing mpograp&_@,Qo‘@, roads, trails,
agricultural land, and improvements. A small amount of the sarrogafding country should be sketched in.

. : /4,444, . : \ P
“gend | T vt badp N Wl bolC L b — Tl ihiih cifvend, e i ff Feett prave —
1) _ | Gom .l Cpe6 (2 ) 12 %~ Ko srtinti, A

8
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Appendix 1
Additional Documents in the hard copy file

Letter of October 9, 1915 (2 pages)

Land~Allotments
104218-156
EV G
‘ : DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Indian allotment, OFFICE OF INDIAN AFPAIRS

WASHINGTON
Oct. 9, 1915.

,My;j d,:e:ar Nr. G_-raves:
 The Offico is in receipt of & lotter from Mr. '
Auéustﬁs Russ Af Cautibn, California, regarding certain
lands.apﬁliéﬁ for by him in 1908 now included within the
Trinity National Forest. With his letter lir. Russ submits
a letter ffom the Supervisor in Charge of the Indien School at
Roseburg, Oregon, dated March b, 1912, containing the informa-
tion that the Supervisor in Charge of the Trinity Forest had
held that Russ was not entitled to anply for an Indisn allot-
ment within a National Forest under Section 31 of the Act of
June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. L. 855-863), for the reason that he
elready owned 440 acres of land within seid Forest.

The records of this office show that the appnli-
cation of Mr. Russ was transmitted to the Forester by letter
dated Jamuery 29, 1909, and by letter dated March 25, 1909, the
Acting Forester advised that no action would be taken on the
application pending the approval of a definite form of lease.

Attention is invited to the fact that at the
time of submission of said application there was no law au-

thorizing the allotment of lands to Indians within National

Forests.

9
solararch.org



IF02

: As the Offioe is not informed of the present status 6£ 
tbthe application or the extent of the rights of lr. Russ to the'
*_,.1ands applied for, it is requested that this 0ffice be fully..
‘informed on those points (so far as the records of your Bureau ,

'will show) and whether there is anything it can do to asvlst !
fQMr. Russ in acquiring title to the lands occunied by him,
f;provided he 1s found to be entitled to make avnlication undér
the Act of June £5, 1910, sunra.
Mr. Russ hus been sdvised of this action.

Very truly yours,
(Signed) C. P. HAUKR

Chief Clerk.
10-MDP-6

Honi" Henry S. Graves,

Forester.

10
solararch.org
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Letter October 22,1915 (2 pages)
| Qctober 28, 1915.

L

‘Trinity, Settlemerit,
fﬁus:, Augustus,

e Abud s uns

District Forester,
' Sun ¥Franeisco, Cal,
Dear Sir:
The enelosed copy of a letter received from' -
the Office of Indian Affairs, dated Oetober ¢, 1915, is
1argely solf-exvianatory:

Pleagse renort whether this applicant is entitled
to secure the land anplied for as an Indian allotment under the
2ot of Junme £5, 1910, by reason of occupsncy, gettlement, or
{mprovemsnt antedating that Act and since maintained., If the
applicant has so lived upen or improved a tract of Hational
forest land, please submit revort (nreferably in full, follow-
ing the lines of a Form 110 revort), with a definite state-
ment regardine each 40 acre tract avrplied for, showing the
amount of grazing land, irrigable agricultural lend, non-

irrigable sgricultural land; and & definite statement for

each 40 aere treet us to whether or mot it is chlefly valuable

for agriculture and grazing or for the timber thereon. You

""’é Qi N T IR 7 P CvladiE,

A

11
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De Fo == San Francisco.

ghould also report the kind, vulue, and locatien of any
improvements erected by the anrlicant. Of“onﬁrse; in the
absence of evidence of seltlement or {mprovement w»nrior to
Jﬁﬁavﬁé,f1§10. a dotniled revort rogarding the character of
tﬁé land is unnecessary. In this connection please see

the Forester's letter of oven date herowith regurding the
proposed procedure to be followed in handling Indien allot-
ments. Of course, in this cese you will not at ihis time
agk the arplicart to furnish a certificate from tho Indlan
0ffice. since Yr. Hauke's letter indicates that. wso far us

their reecords show, Mr. Ruse is entitled to secure &n allot-

\

ment.
An early reply and renort will be arnrocisted,
Very truly yours, _
2 ﬂ‘s;@nlf“
Assistant Forestier.
EngcloBsure.

-2-

12
solararch.org
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< ’L.- Y e s M LY J

| Avivered | i

L August 29, 1910.
Trinity, Setiloment,
Indian Allotment.

Mre. Rope Russ,

Caution, California.
Deer Madam:

Your letter of August 11 is rocelved.

o aotion towerd listing the land wes taken on your
husband'se epplication, since it weo not belicved that Indian
Allotmonts could be legelly accepted under the Aet of June 11,
1906,

Ilowever, on June 25, 1910, Congress passed cn Act
suthorizing tho allotment of not to oxceed 80 scres of agri-
cultural land or 160 acres of grezing land to any Indian, oc~
ocupying, living on, or having improvemonts on lemd ineluded
within a lational Farest, provided such Indien wes not ontlt-
led t;) en allotment on en Indien Reseorvation, or had not al-
ready been provided with emn allotmont. Applications for al-
lotments under this Aot must be medo to Indian Agonts, and not
to the Forest Service.

In cese your husband is cualified to nokeo en sllot-

nont undor this Act, I suggest thaet you epply to ilr. Charlos

Suprroiser's Copy.

15
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ﬂrﬁ- R- R."

. Kolsoy,§pecial Agont for tho California Indiens, San Jooe, 4
7

California, for furxthor infarmation ond advice in tlw matior.

The Indien Agent at Round Velloy mey elso be eble to give you -
the desired information. ] '

Voery truly yours,

bue A b.l:reft

! e Apsistent Distriet Forester. 3 g5

*
5

16
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me=R
iK:i;Ei}?/:%Egijlzd/ ;k “:"
Trinity S %tl ‘ November 3, 1916,
T y Settiemen .

Ruus, Augustus .
, S ¥

’*'zﬁétbiﬁﬁriot Forestar, '
sliftedut ¢ San Frauoiseo, Californie.
. De;r 81rs
" fuew, 170 Roference 18 made to your lottor of October 29 end
" %0 the rolated sorrespondence=
%+ 8ince no desoription of land ie given, 1 em assun-
ing that the O0ffice of Indian Affairs refors to apjlication
Hoe 79 mede by Mr. Rues under the Act of June 11, 1906 for
the W#Jof the B of Sece 9, fractional T 4 &, R 8 1, H. L.,
aﬁplie‘ for and placed on record Soptembargza, 1908,

Renger J. Te Gray exaninod the land on Decamber 26
snd'z?.t1908, and made his report on Form 110 which waa for-
warded to your office (unapproved), by Supervisor F. He
Hgfley.unaer dete of Jenuary 9 and was accompaniod by & per-
sonal letter giving his opinion in tho cass.

' 7The following stetement is quoted from Gray's re~

port?

"0he applicant, Augustus Runs, stetes that he desires

' the lend applied for in this homestoad application to be
- ‘8llotted, under the Indien Alloiment Law to hls miner
¢ ¢hild Mabel Russ. Age 8 yeers.

-J 4
et

17
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e, 5 'A. Rusg, father of the child 15 & half blood of the '
o AR 8advnod Indiun tribe of porthorn Humboldt County, Oalifornia.A

"y

i‘ﬁ_jij,l ) 'Rnse Rase, mother of the child, is a mulatto.

: ‘Russ and wifo own 640 ecres of grezing land in thio

locality and wieh to use thie land if allotted, for grazing

purpoeos,”

It is cleer that noithor Augustus iusa, his wife Roseo
Russ, or his minor deughtor Nebol Rues, are entitlod to en Indlen
gllotment within o lational Forest.

They do not come within the provisions of the Act of

'fﬁr~ Jnheazs, 1910, for the following rencons;

' 1e At the time he noplied for the tract, /. Rues wee the
ommor of wore tnnn 200 acres of pntentod lend within the
orinity forepts Trinity Count;'s 1910 aroccesment chows
him to be tho owner of 708.24 reros of 1nnd oo indicated
by the atteohed plat.

2, Fis wife, Rose Rucse, ownd appro:xluatoely 60 seres of
leand within the Tricity Foroet.

3. Hie dsupibter, lable, ic undor 18 ye'rs of ¢7a end rosides
et with her pnrente on putented lend omed by her father,

5
& " RUDE e
a/ cl R Ae Ru

b)

W

g 4, lone of the threo porsons mentloned in 1, 2 &nd 3 ebove,
have rcelded upon or Lave improvemenls upon (Governmont
land, eitier bofore or aftor the Act of June 25, 1910,

EL and are therofore not entitloed to an Indirn allotmeat
Y under this Acte
N
EB be Augustus 2uss is & half dlood Indien, has soverod his
Pyo tridel roletions, is living a8 the wiitos, hns oxorcised
\ . bl homostoad rights end obtelnod patont to 160 ecereog of
<, land upon which he in now living. lie io nnrried to a
QFU mulatto end his dewghter Label, now 16 yerrs of tgo, 1s
the iscuoe
Mt ' Very truly yours,
W. A. Huoetis. v
Inclosure, Porest Lupervisor,

18
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—

Mag s oy g - Hovember 16,
i 80 l"x.: 3 AR

Trinity-Settlement
Ruas, Augustus P,

o

$ite !l X Ty
The Commissioner

of Indian Affairse.
8irs

Referenoe is made to the lettexr of your Bureeun
dated October 9 (land-Allotmente, 104218-156 H. V. Co Indian
Allotment).

This office ie now in recelpt of a report from
the Aoting Distriot Forester at San Fraacisce, Celifornie,
covering the case of kKr. Russ. It aspears that originelly
he made application in Deeember, 1908, for land = i of I}
of Section 9, frastlioannl T 4 He, e 8 24, He e = under the
Forest Homestead Aot of June 11, 1906, in which the applicant
stated ho desired tho land applied for "in this homostead
appliacstion %o be alloted under the Indian allotment law
%o his minor ohild Mabel Rues age 8 yoors." It being
held that $he Aot of June 11, 1906, d¢id not contemplate
eny sueh listlag of lamd, the leasing of the land to v,
Ruas wus then considored, but action was held in abeysuge .

Information of Superyrsqy

19
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pending the aporoval of a definite form of le;sa by this office
in cooperation with your Burcau.

In the wmeantime the Act of June 26, 1910, was
paased, providing by Section 31 for Indian allotmenta.nndcr
certain conditions within Hatlonal Forests.

- The repert further shows that A. Rugs, father of
the child, is & half blood of the Redwood Tribe of northern
Iumboldt County, Celifornia; tiat Rose Russ, mothor of the
child, is a mulatto; that luse und wifo own 640 acres of
grosing land in the locality and wish to use the land ap-
plicd for, if alloted, for grazing purposes. Further,
that et the time Russ applied for the tract he was the
oencr of more than 400 acres of petented land within the
Irinity Hational Forest; that Trinity Couanty's 1915 sedess-
ment shows him to be the owner of 758,24 acres of land,
edjoining and in the vicinity of the area now applied for;
that bis wife, Rose Russ, owns approximately €00 acres of
land within the Trinity National Foreet; thut his daughter,
Mable, 18 under 18 years of age and roslides with her pavents
on patented land owned by her father, A. Russ; that none of
the three persouns named have resided upon or have eny im rove-
ments wpon public land either bofors or after the Act of June

25, 1910; that iugustus Ruse has sovered hls {tribel relations,

-E-
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is 1ivlns 88 €0 the whites, and has exercised his homastead
rights and obtained patent to 160 acres of land, upon which

ho 1g now living with nis wife (& mulatto) end his dsughter

© Nables - | . f;;?
S From the feuots reported, as sbove, it would app‘&r f
that none of the three porsons named ilg entitled te an sllot- ; .
ment under the Act of June 25, 1910 (26 Stat., L. B65-863). ‘.-,.

Very rcapectfully,

Aoting Forestor.

21
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